
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 589 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022 

 

DETAILS OF AYUSH HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES IN GUJARAT 

589.  SHRI DIPSINH SHANKARSINH RATHOD: 

         SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA: 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state : 

 

(a) the details of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries operating across the country, State/UT-wise 

including district-wise in Gujarat; 

 

(b) whether the Government has taken any steps for standardization of Ayurvedic, ethnic and 

traditional medicinal herbs; 

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(d)  the time likely to be taken to implement the same? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a): The details of Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries operating across the country, State/UT-wise 

including district-wise in Gujarat as per the Annual Statistical Publication “AYUSH IN INDIA-

2020” of the Ministry of Ayush is furnished at Annexure-I. 

 

(b), (c) & (d): Yes, Sir. Pharmacopoeia Commission for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy 

(PCIM&H), on behalf of Ministry of Ayush lays down Pharmacopoeial Standards and Formulary 

Specifications for Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani & Homoeopathy (ASU&H) drugs which serve as official 

compendia for ascertaining the identity, purity and strength of the drugs included therein. List of 

publications published till date is furnished at Annexure – II. 

 

  Further, being an appellate laboratory for testing of ASU&H drugs; samples received from 

Government agencies especially from the Hon’ble court etc. are being tested for ensuring compliance 

to the prescribed standards.  

 

 

***** 



 

Annexure- I 

State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Hospitals and their Bed Strength as on 01.04.2020 

 S. 

No.  

 State / UT 
 Ayurveda    Unani    Siddha   Yoga  Naturopathy    Homoeopathy   

 

Sowa-Rigpa 
 Total   

    Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) 

A. States/Union Territories 

  

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 155 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 0 8 365 

2 

 Arunachal 

Pradesh   10 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30 0 0 12 125 

3  Assam   1 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 75 0 0 4 225 

4  Bihar  5 300 1 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 55 0 0 8 475 

5  Chhattisgarh   11 725 1 60 0 0 1 50 0 0 3 65 0 0 16 900 

6  Delhi   2 430 2 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 150 0 0 6 830 

7  Goa   1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 2 125 

8  Gujarat   38 1595 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 39 1620 

9  Haryana   13 985 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 55 0 0 15 1050 

10 

 Himachal 

Pradesh   33 765 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 34 775 

11 

 Jammu & 

Kashmir   4 60 4 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 10 0 0 11 130 

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 1 25 

13  Karnataka 198 6871 28 668 0 0 0 0 24 907 46 1575 0 0 296 10021 

14  Kerala   128 3084 0 0 1 20 0 0 1 50 34 980 0 0 164 4134 

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 2908 4 280 0 0 0 0 6 0 26 680 0 0 77 3868 

16  Maharashtra   78 9247 7 505 0 0 0 0 0 0 56 1869 0 0 141 11621 

17 Manipur  4 32 3 22 0 0 3 22 0 0 7 74 0 0 17 150 

18  Meghalaya  3 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 70 0 0 10 100 

19 Mizoram 1 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 2 50 

20 Nagaland  2 20 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 20 0 0 6 40 



 

21 Odisha 8 718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 185 0 0 14 903 

22  Punjab   21 1356 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 78 0 0 25 1494 

23  Rajasthan   117 977 11 65 0 0 1 20 2 22 6 0 0 0 137 1084 

24  Sikkim  2 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 5 60 

25  Tamil Nadu   2 155 1 100 289 2081 1 150 0 0 1 50 0 0 294 2536 

26  Tripura   3 70 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 20 0 0 7 90 

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 10020 183 1023 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 517 0 0 1982 11560 

28  Uttarakhand   431 1789 3 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 434 1801 

29  West Bengal   6 455 2 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 635 1 10 25 1170 

30 A&N Island  1 30 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 30 

31  Chandigarh  1 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 0 2 145 

32 

D&N Haveli and 

Daman & Diu   2 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 10 0 0 6 20 

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Lakshadweep  1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 2 20 

35 Puducherry 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 60 

36 Telangana 4 309 3 190 0 0 0 0 1 184 3 110 0 0 11 793 

 TOTAL(A)  2964 43721 257 3515 290 2101 12 242 35 1173 257 7633 2 10 3817 58395 

B. CGHS & Central 

Government 

Organizations 

19 1171 8 432 6 305 1 0 3 70 5 280 0 0 42 2258 

TOTAL(A+B) 2983 44892 265 3947 296 2406 13 242 38 1243 262 7913 2 10 3859 60653 

Source:  “AYUSH IN INDIA-2020” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 

  



 

 

 

State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 01.04.2020 

 S. 

No.  
 State / UT  Ayurveda    Unani    Siddha   Yoga  Naturopathy    Homoeopathy   

Sowa 

Rigpa 
 Total   

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

1 

 Andhra 

Pradesh  372 90 0 0 24 244 0 730 

2 

 Arunachal 

Pradesh   30 1 0 0 0 100 2 133 

3  Assam   524 0 0 0 0 87 0 611 

4  Bihar  799 333 0 0 0 458 0 1590 

5  Chhattisgarh   956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094 

6  Delhi   46 22 0 0 0 106 0 174 

7  Goa   110 0 0 0 0 67 0 177 

8  Gujarat   567 0 0 0 0 273 0 840 

9  Haryana   513 19 0 0 0 23 0 555 

10 

 Himachal 

Pradesh   1183 3 0 0 0 14 4 1204 

11 

 Jammu & 

Kashmir   298 257 0 0 0 16 0 571 

12  Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634 

13  Karnataka   1176 111 1 0 39 140 0 1467 

14  Kerala   809 1 6 0 1 669 0 1486 

15 

 Madhya 

Pradesh   1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773 

16  Maharashtra   462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486 

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

18  Meghalaya 39 0 0 2 0 54 0 95 

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 28 0 30 

20 Nagaland 9 0 0 0 0 34 0 43 

21 Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191 



 

22  Punjab   774 34 0 1 0 225 0 1034 

23  Rajasthan   3582 262 0 0 3 248 0 4095 

24  Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 13 

25  Tamil Nadu   101 65 788 174 0 108 0 1236 

26  Tripura  37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110 

27  Uttar Pradesh   2112 73 0 0 0 1576 0 3761 

28  Uttarakhand   411 2 0 0 0 148 0 561 

29  West Bengal   567 8 0 0 0 1857 4 2436 

30 A&N Island 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37 

31  Chandigarh  15 2 0 0 0 15 0 32 

32 

D&N Haveli 

and Daman & 

Diu  10 0 0 0 0 9 0 19 

33 Ladakh 9 9 0 0 0 2 24 44 

34 Lakshadweep 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18 

35 Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75 

36 Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834 

   TOTAL (A) 18408 1714 821 188 95 7930 34 29190 

B.CGHS & 

Central 

Government 

Organizations 

332 34 38 42 15 300 0 761 

TOTAL (A+B) 18740 1748 859 230 110 8230 34 29951 

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA-2020” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 



 

District wise/System wise Distribution of Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries in Gujarat as on 01.04.2020 

 S. 

No.  

Name of the 

District 

 Ayurveda    Unani    Siddha   Yoga  

Naturopathy   

 

Homoeopathy   

Sowa0Rigpa  Total   

Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. Hosp. Disp. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) 

1 Ahmedabad  5 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 5 52 

2 Amreli  1 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 1 32 

3 Anand 2 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 2 30 

4 Aravalli  0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 24 

5 Banaskantha  1 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 39 

6 Bhavnagar  2 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 33 

7 Botad  0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 9 

8 Chhota Udepur  0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 20 

9 Dahod  2 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 32 

10 Dang 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 7 

11 Devbhoomi 

Dwaraka  

0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 13 

12 Gandhinagar 2 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 2 28 

13 Jamnagar 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 13 

14 Junagadh  1 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 1 26 

15 Kheda  2 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 2 27 

16 Kutch 1 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 1 35 

17 Mehsana 3 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 3 29 

18 Morbi  0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 18 

19 Navsari 2 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 2 28 

20 Narmada 1 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 19 

21 Patan 2 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 3 27 

22 Panchmahal  1 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 1 23 

23 Porbandar  1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 11 

24 Rajkot 2 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 2 28 

25 Surat 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 34 

26 Sabarkantha 1 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 35 

27 Surendranagar 2 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 2 29 



 

28 Vadodara  1 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 1 36 

29 Valsad  1 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 27 

30 Tapi  0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 22 

31 Gir Somnath  0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 14 

32 Mahisagar  0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 15 

33 Bharuch  0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 25 

Total 38 567 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 273 0 0 39 840 

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA02020” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 

 

  



 

Annexure-II  

Summary of Pharmacopoeial and related Publications 

(i) Publications related to Ayurvedic Pharmacopoeia: 

Document Part & Year of Publication No. of Formulations 

Ayurvedic Formulary of India 

Part I, 2003 (Second edition) 444 

Part II, 2000 191 

Part III, 2011 (Bilingual) 350 

Formulary specification of Ayush Kvātha Cūrṇa (Stand-

alone) 

01 

Total 986 

 

Document Part Volume & Year of Publication No. of Monographs 

Ayurvedic Pharmacopoeia of 

India 
Part I (Single Drugs) 

Vol. I, 1986 80 

Vol. II, 1999 78 

Vol. III, 2001 100 

Vol. IV, 2004 68 

Vol. V, 2006 92 

Vol. VI, 2008 101 

Vol. VII, 2008  

(Minerals & Metals) 
21 

Vol. VIII, 2011 

(Hydro-alcoholic & Water extracts)  
60 

Vol. IX, 2017 

(Hydro-alcoholic & Water extracts)  
45 

Total 645 



 

Document Part Volume & Year of Publication No. of Monographs 

Part II (Formulations) 

Vol. I, 2007 50 

Vol. II, 2008 51 

Vol. III, 2010 51 

Vol. IV, 2017 50 

Pharmacopoeial Monograph of Ayush Kvātha Cūrṇa (Stand-alone) 01 

Total 203 

Vol. I, 2011 (Hindi edition) 50 

Vol. II, 2011 (Hindi edition) 

 

 

51 

Supporting Pharmacopoeial 

Publications 

Thin Layer 

Chromatography (TLC) 

Atlas 

API Drugs Pt. I, Vol. I, 2009 80 

API Drugs Pt. I, Vol. III, 2016 99 

Macroscopy and 

Microscopy Atlas  

API Drugs Pt.-I Vol. V, 2009 92 

API Drugs Pt.-I Vol. I, 2011 80 

 

(ii) Publications related to Siddha Pharmacopoeia: 

Document Part & Year of Publication No. of Formulations 

Siddha Formulary of India 

Part I (Tamil), 1984  248 

Part II (Tamil), 2011 151 

Formulary specification of Ayush Kuṭinīr Cūraṇam (Stand-

alone) 

01 

Total 400 

Part I (English), 1992  248 



 

 

Document Part Volume & Year of Publication No. of Monographs 

Siddha Pharmacopoeia of India 

Part I (Single Drugs) 

Vol. I, 2008 73 

Vol. II, 2011 66 

Total 139 

Part II (Formulations) 
Pharmacopoeial Monograph of Ayush Kuṭinīr 

Cūraṇam (Stand-alone) 

01 

 

(iii) Publications related to Unani Pharmacopoeia: 

Document Part & Year of Publication No. of Formulations 

National Formulary of Unani Medicine 

Part. I, 1981 441 

Part II, 2007 202 

Part III, 2007 103 

Part IV, 2006 166 

Part V, 2008  178 

Part VI, 2011 139 

Formulary specification of Ayush Safūf-i-Joshānda (Stand-

alone) 

01 

Total 1230 

 

Document Part Volume & Year of Publication No. of Monographs 

Unani Pharmacopoeia of India Part I (Single Drugs) 

Vol. I, 1998 45 

Vol. II, 2007 50 

Vol. III, 2007 53 



 

Vol. IV, 2007 50 

Vol. V, 2008 52 

Vol. VI, 2009 48 

Total 298 

Part II (Formulations) 

Vol. I, 2009 50 

Vol. II, 2010 50 

Vol. III, 2017 50 

Vol. IV, 2019 50 

Pharmacopoeial Monograph of Ayush Safūf-i-Joshānda 

(Stand-alone) 

01 

Total 201 

 

 (iv) Publications related to Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia: 

Document Volume & Year of Publication No. of Monographs 

Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia of India 

Vol. I, 1971 180 

Vol. II, 1974 100 

Vol. III, 1978 105 

Vol. IV, 1984 107 

Vol. V, 1987 114 

Vol. VI, 1990 104 

Vol. VII, 1999 105 

Vol. VIII, 2000 101 

Vol. IX, 2006 100 



 

Vol. X, 2016 101 

Total 1117 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


